

No. 25-CV-1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 018

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Delmont Began Experiencing a Significant Threat to Public Safety..... 1

 B. Delmont Enacted the Campus Anti-Doxxing Statute of Delmont..... 2

 C. Petitioner Objects to Limitations of Their Broadcasts Under CADS. 3

 D. Proceedings..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

 I. CADS AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER’S BROADCAST DOES NOT VIOLATE
 THE RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH..... 5

 A. Broadcasting Marshall’s Employment and Medical Information for Doxxing is an
 Unprotected Matter of Private Concern..... 6

 B. The Broadcast was Intended to Harm Marshall and is Unprotected Speech. 9

 C. Where the Broadcast is Unprotected Speech Under the First Amendment, CADS
 Need Only Be Reasonable. 12

 D. Even if this Court Applies Heightened Scrutiny, CADS Passes Muster. 13

 II. CADS AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER’S BROADCAST DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE..... 15

 A. CADS is a Neutral and Generally Applicable Statute that Applies to Everyone
 Irrespective of Their Religious Beliefs..... 16

 B. CADS Does Not Fall Within Either of the Two Narrow Exceptions Requiring

Heightened Scrutiny.....	20
C. Where CADS is Neutral and Generally Applicable, it Passes Rational Basis as it Relates to Delmont’s Legitimate Interest in Public Safety.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	24
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	16, 18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	17
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy, and Safer Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17, 18, 23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , U.S. 138 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	11, 12
<i>DeHart v. Tofte</i> , 326 Or. App. 720 (2023)	7, 8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	14
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025)	12, 13, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	6
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	5

<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	24
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	19
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. Of Ohio St. Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Schwab</i> , 539 P.3d 1022 (Kan. 2023)	9
<i>League of Women Voters v. Schwab</i> , 549 P.3d 363 (Kan. 2024)	6
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 639 (2018)	17, 18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12, 15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. V. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	16
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Treto</i> , 777 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Ill. 2025)	22
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	15
<i>Shenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 7, 8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 23
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. School Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	22

<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	13, 14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	9, 11
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	6, 12
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (1980)	7, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16, 20, 21, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1
